company doing business and having a principal corporate trust office in California or New York, having 

(or if such bank or trust company is a member of a bank holding company system, its bank holding company 

has) a combined capital (exclusive of borrowed capital) and surplus of at least seventy-five million dollars 

($75,000,000) and subject to supervision or examination by federal or state authorities.  If such bank or 

trust company publishes a report of condition at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirements of 

any supervising or examining authority above referred to, then for the purposes of this Section the combined